



IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

AT THE PEACE PALACE,

THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

YEAR 2017

CASE CONCERNING SATELLITE ELECTROMAGNETIC INTERFERENCE

THE 2014 MANFRED LACHS

INTERNATIONAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION

THE AKERAN FEDERATION

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MHENI

THE APPLICANT

THE RESPONDENT STATE

ON SUBMISSION TO THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

JOINT NOTIFICATION ADDRESSED TO THE REGISTRAR OF THE COURT

ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT STATE

– THE AKERAN FEDERATION –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table Of Authorities	ii
Questions Presented	xiii
Statement Of Facts	xiii
Summary of Arguments	xxii
Arguments Advanced.....	1
I. Mheni is liable under International law for harmful EMI preventing access to SEANAV satellite PNT signals.....	1
A. The causing of harmful EMI can be attributed to the X-12 satellite system	2
B. Mheni is internationally responsible for the acts of Sain Communications	4
C. Mheni has committed an internationally wrongful act by causing of harmful interference which prevented access to the SEANAV satellite PNT signals	9
II. Akera acted in conformity with International law by disabling the X-12A satellite.....	16
A. Mheni has violated the Obligation to refrain from Use of Force under Art. 2(4) of the UN Charter	16
B. The actions of Sain Communications are attributable to Mheni.....	21
C. Mheni made no efforts to resolve the dispute through reconciliation	22
D. Even if there is a justification or exemption to the use of force by Mheni, it is precluded from claiming them	22
E. Akera used force in Conformity with the UN Charter and associated Customary International Law.....	23
F. In any event, Mheni is foreclosed from claiming Akeran actions as justification for its conduct as it has come to the court with unclean hands	27
III. Mheni is liable to Akera for the loss of the unmanned aerial vehicle, the damage to the military facility and the deaths of the two Akeran military personnel.....	29
A. Mheni is liable under the provisions of the Liability Convention	29
B. Additionally, Mheni is liable under Article VII of the Outer Space Treaty	31
C. Mheni is liable for the loss of property and life under general International Law.	32
Prayer For Relief.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Agreement among the Government of Canada, Governments of Member States of the European Space Agency, the Government of the Japan, The Government of the Russian Federation, and the Government of the United States of the America Concerning Cooperation on the Civil International Space Station, 1998.	7
Constitution of the International Telecommunications Union, (1992).	9,10
Convention on International Liability for Damage Caused by Space Objects, November, 1971.	4, 28, 30
Convention of the International Telecommunications Union, <i>entered into force</i> January 1, 1975, 1825 U.N.T.S. 390	10
Convention on Registration of Objects Launched into Outer Space, 1974.	5
Convention on the Prohibition of Military or any Hostile Use of Environment Modification Techniques, 1976.	17
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol I), <i>entered into force</i> June 8, 1977, art. 48, 1125 U.N.T.S.	22
Treaty on Principles Governing the Activities of States in the Exploration and Use of Outer Space, including the Moon and Other Celestial Bodies, 1967.	1,5,6,8,12,2 1,29,30
Vienna Convention on Law of Treaties, 1969.	6
United Nations Charter, 1945.	15,22

B. MUNICIPAL LAWS

Australia Space Activities Act, 1998	7
Commercial Space Launch Act, 1984	7
Law of Russian Federation, About Space Activity, Decree No 104	7
Ordinance of the Supreme Court of the Soviet of Ukraine on Space Activity of 15 November 1996	7
Outer Space Act, 1986	7

Space Affairs Act, 1993	7
Statutes of Republic of South Africa-Trade and Industry No.84 of 1993	7

C. ARTICLES AND ESSAYS

A.Christenson, <i>Attributing Acts of Omission to the State</i> , 12 Mich. J. Int'l L., (1991)	6
Bin Cheng, <i>International Responsibility and Liability for Launch Activities</i> , 6 Air & Space L., (1995)	6
Bothe, <i>Terrorism and the Legality of Pre-Emptive Force</i> , 14 EJIL 227 (2003)	22
C.H.M. Waldock, <i>The Control of the Use of Force by States in International Law in</i> 81 Recueil Des Cours 463 (1952-II)	21
Carl Q. Christol, <i>The Legal Common Heritage of Mankind: Capturing an Illusive Concept and Applying it to the World Needs</i> , in Proceedings Of The 18 th Colloquium On The Law Of Outer Space (1976)	25
D.B. Silver, <i>Computer Network Attack as a Use of Force under Article 2(4) of the United Nations Charter</i> , in Computer Network Attack and International Law 84 (M.N.Schmitt & B.T.O'Donnell eds., 2001)	17
Donald Nungesser, <i>United States' Use of the Doctrine of Anticipatory Self-Defense in Iraqi conflicts</i> , 16 Pace Int'l L. Rev.193, 195 (2004)	23
F. Kenneth Schwetje, <i>Protecting Space Assets: A Legal Analysis of "Keep-out Zones"</i> , 15 J. Space L. 131 (1987)	14
Frans G. Von der Dunk, <i>Liability versus Responsibility in Space Law: Misconception or Misconstruction?</i> , 35 I.I.S.L PROC. (1992).	8
G Fitzmaurice, <i>The General Principles of International Law, Considered from the Standpoint of the Rule of Law</i> , 92(2) Rdc 1, (1957).	23
Geradine Meishan Goh., <i>Tintalle-Kindling International Security with Space Law</i> , 46 Colloquium 261 (2003)	16
Gazzini, <i>The Rules of the Use of Force at the beginning of XXI Century</i> , 11 J Conflict Security L 319 (2006)	22

H.A.Wassenbergh, <i>Public Law Aspects of Private Space Activities and Space Transportation in the Future</i> , 38 I.I.S.L PROC. 246, 247 (1995).	5
Hugh Thrilway, <i>The Law and Procedure of the International Court of Justice</i> , 3 Brit. Y.B.Int'l L., 25 (1991)	6
Jonathan E Fink, “ <i>The Gulf of aqaba and the Strait of Tiran: The Practice of “Freedom of Navigation” After the Egyptian-Israeli Peace Treaty</i> ”, 42 Nav. L. Rev. 121, (1995)	19
Jochen Pfeifer, <i>International Liability for Damage Caused by Space Objects</i> , 30 Ger. J. Air & Space L. (1981)	29
Jay H. Ginsburg, <i>The High Frontier: Tort Claims and Liability For Damages Caused by Man-Made Space Objects</i> , 12 Suffolk Transat'l L.J. (1989).	28, 30
Karl-Heinz Bockstiegel, <i>The Terms “Appropriate State” and “Launching State” in the Space Treaties- Indicators of State Responsibility and Liability for State and Private Space Activities</i> , 34 Proc. Colloq. Outer Sp. 14 (1991).	5
Karl H. Böckstiegel, <i>The Term 'Launching State' in International Space Law</i> , 31 I.I.S.L PROC. 80, 81(1994); H.A.Wassenbergh, <i>Public Law Aspects of Private Space Activities and Space Transportation in the Future</i> , 38 I.I.S.L PROC. 246, 247 (1995).	5
Kimberley N. Trapp, <i>Back to Basics: Necessity, Proportionality, and the Right of Self-Defence against Non- State Terrorist Actors</i> , The International and Comparative Law Quarterly, Vol. 56, No. 1 141-156 (2007)	25,26
Manfred Lachs, <i>The International Law of Outer Space</i> , Recueil Des Cours, (1964-III)	1
Marco G. Markov, <i>Implementing the Contractual Obligation of Art. I, Para. I of the Outer Space Treaty 1967</i> , 17 Proc. Colloq. L. Outer Sp. (1974)	
Michel Bourbonniere & Ricky J. Lee, <i>Legality of Deployment of Conventional Weapons in Earth Orbit: Balancing Space Law and the Law of Armed Conflict</i> , EJIL ,Vol.18 No.5, 886 (2007)	22
Peter P.C. Haanappel, <i>Possible Models for Specific Space Agreements, in Space Stations: Legal Aspects Of Scientific And Commercial Use In A Framework Of Transatlantic Cooperation</i> (Karl-Heinz Bocksteigel ed., 1985)	7

R. St. J. Macdonald, <i>The Nicaragua Case: New Answers to Old Questions?</i> 24 Can. Y.B. Int'l Law (1986)	24
Ram S. Jakhu, <i>Dispute Resolution under the ITU Agreements</i> , Institute of Air and Space Law, McGill University	11
Ram Jakhu, <i>Legal Issues Relating to the Global Public Interest in Outer Space</i> , 32 J. Space L. (2006)	
Robert Ago, <i>Addendum to Eighth Report on State Responsibility</i> , II(1) Y.B. Int'l L. Comm. 13, (1980)	18
Rosalyn Higgins, <i>International Law and the Avoidance, Containment and Resolution of Disputes-General Course on Public International Law</i> , in 230 Recueil Des Cours 9-342, 296 and 310 (1991-V)	23
Ruys & Verhoeven, <i>Attacks by Private Actors and the Right of Self Defence</i> , 10 J Conflict Security L 289 (2005)	22
S.A. Alexandrov, <i>Self Defence Against the Use of Force in International Law</i> , (1996)	20
Sarah Eastbrooks, <i>Update on Prevention of an Arms Race in Outer Space</i> , 27 (3) The Ploughshares Monitor (2006)	16
V.M. Antolin-Jenkins, <i>Defining the Parameters of Cyberwar Operations: Looking for Law in All the Wrong Places?</i> , Naval Law Review 51 (2005).	17
WF Foster, <i>The Convention on International Liability for Damage caused by Space Objects</i> , 10 Canadian Yearbook Of International Law (1972)	28
William Wirin, 'Practical implications of Launching State and Appropriate State Definitions' in Proceedings of the 37 th Colloquium on the Law of Outer Space (1994)	5
Zachary T. Eytalis, <i>International Law and the Intentional Harmful Interference with Communication Satellites</i> , Institute of Air and Space Law McGill University, August 2012.	11

D. BOOKS AND TREATISES

A. Constantinou, The Right of Self-Defence under Customary International Law and Article 51 of the UN Charter, Ant. N. Sakkoulas Publishers, (2000)	18
Andrew G. Hailey, Space Law And Government, Appleton Century Crofts, (1963).	6
Andrew J. Young, Law And Policy In The Space Stations Era, M. Nijhoff Publishers (1989)	6
Antonio Cassese, International Law, (Oxford University Press, 2001) (2005).	1
Belatchew Asrat, Prohibition of force under the United Nations Charter, A Study of Article 2(4), Iustus Publishing, (1991)	17
Bin Cheng, General Principles Of Law As Applied By International Courts And Tribunals, Cambridge University Press (1953).	29,31
Bin Cheng, Studies in International Space Law, Clarendon Press, (1997)	1, 29
Bruce Hurwitz, State Liability For Outer Space Activities, M. Nijhoff Publishers (1992).	28
Carl Q. Christol, Space Law: Past, Present And Future, Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, (1991)	13, 29
Carl Q. Christol, The Modern International Law Of Outer Space (Pergamon Press) (1982)	28, 29
Christine Gray, International Law And The Use Of Force, (Oxford University Press, 2008)	23
Cologne Commentary On Space Law (Stephan Hobe, Bernhard Schmidt-Tedd eds., 2009).	9
Eduardo Jiménez de Aréchaga, International Law in Past Third Century, A.W. Stijhoff Publishing, (1978)	17
Henri Wassenbergh, Principles of Outer Space Law in Hindsight, M. Nijhoff Publishers, (1991)	10
I.H. Ph. Diederiks-Verschoor, An Introduction to Space Law, Kluwer Law International, (2 nd rev. ed., 1999).	8
Ian Brownlie, International Law And The Use Of Force By States, Clarendon Press, (1963)	15
Ian Brownlie, Principles of International Law, Oxford University Press, (6 th	10

ed.2003)	
Ian Brownlie, System of The Law Nationals State Responsibility Part I (Clarendon Press, 1983) (2001)	15, 16
III Manual On Space Law, 354 (Nandasiri Jasentuliyana & Roy S.K. Lee eds., 1981)	5
Malcolm Shaw, International Law, Cambridge University Press, (5 th ed., 2003)	24,29
Oppenheim's International Law 1 432 (Robert Jennings & Arthur Watts eds., 2008)	14
Peter P.C. Haanappel, The Law and Policy of Air, Space and Outer Space: A Comparitive Approach (2003)	7,8
Randelzhofer, The Charter of the United Nations: A Commentary, Oxford University Press, (2 nd ed. 2002)	13
Rosalyn Higgins, The Development of International Law through Political Organs of the United Nations, (Oxford University Press, 1963)	18
Sir Ian Sinclair, The Vienna Convention Of The Law Of Treaties, (Manchester University Press, 1982)	6
Tom Ruys, 'Armed Attack' and Article 51 of the UN Charter: Evolutions in Customary Law and Practice 130 (2011)	19
Yoram Dinstien, War, Aggression And Self Defence, Cambridge University Press (2001)	20

E. U.N. RESOLUTIONS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS

<i>Addendum to the Eighth Report on State Responsibility</i> , U.N. Doc A/CN.4/318/Add.5-7 (1980)	24
Declaration on Non-Intervention, G.A. Res. 2131 (XX) A/RES/36/103, (1981)	14
G.A. Res. 3314 (XXIX) G.A.O.R. 29 th Sess., Supp. No. 31	16
G.A. Res. 3314 (XXIV), U.N. Doc. A/RES/29/3314 (Dec.14, 1974)	17,19
G.A. Res. 41/65, Annex, U.N. GAOR, 41 st Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/41/65 (1986)	12,13
G.A. Res. 45/55 (1991) Preamble 10, U.N. Doc. A/RES/45/55	16
G.A. Res. 56/44, U.N. GAOR, U.N. Doc A/56.PV44	25
ILC Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts,	1, 26

G.A.Res. 56/83, U.N.GAOR, 56 th Sess., Supp. No. 10, U.N. Doc A/56/10 (2001)	
Legal Subcommittee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space, U.N. Doc. (A/AC.105/PV.22)	6
Principles Relating to Remote Sensing of the Earth from Outer Space, GA.Res. 41/65 U.N. Doc. A/41/64	12,13
S.C. Res. 332, U.N. Doc. S/RES/332 (Apr. 21, 1973)	16
S.C. Res. 455, U.N. Doc. S/RES/455 (Nov. 23, 1979)	16
S.C. Res. 545, U.N. Doc. S/Res/545 (Dec. 20, 1983)	16
S.C. Res. 1368, U.N. Doc. S/Res./1368 (Sept. 12, 2001)	25
S.C. Res. 1373, U.N. Doc. S/Res./1373 (Sept. 28, 2001)	25
Review of the Concept of the Launching State, UN Secretariat, UNCOPUOS, U.N. Doc. No. A/AC.105/768 (2002)	7
Special Rapporteur on the Responsibility of International Organizations, <i>Second Rep. on the Responsibility of International Organizations</i> , Int'l Law Comm'n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/541; U.N. Doc. A/C.6/59/SR.21, (Apr. 2, 2004) (by Giorgio Gaja)	10
<i>Summary Records of the 2793rd Meeting</i> , [2004] 1 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 11, at ¶ 4, U.N.Doc. A/CN.4/SR.2793/2004	27
<i>Travaux preparatoires to the Liability Convention, Japan Working Paper</i> U.N. Doc. A/C.105/C.2/L.61 (June 23, 1969)	5
U.N.Doc. A/AC. 105/C.2/SR. 439	13
U.N.Doc. A/AC.105/C.2/SR.440	13
U.N. GAOR, 5 th Emer. Sess., 1526 th meeting, ¶ 133, U.N. Doc., A/PV. (1967).	19

F. INTERNATIONAL CASES AND ARBITRAL DECISIONS

Administrative Decision No II (<i>U.S. v. Ger.</i>), 7 RIAA (1923)	30
Air Services Agreement Case (Fr. v. U.S.), 18 R.I.A.A. 416 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1978)	23,24
Al-Jedda v. UK, 27021/08 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2011)	10

Amoco Int'l Fin. Corp. v. Iran, Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. (1987)	29
Application of the Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Montenegro), 2007 I.C.J. (Feb. 26)	2
Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Uganda), 2005 I.C.J. (Dec. 19)	2, 11, 15, 18, 21, 25
Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Uganda) (Merits), 2005 I.C.J. 156 (Dec. 19) Judge Koroma Declaration	25
Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Uganda) (Merits), 2005 I.C.J. 156 (Dec. 19) Judge Koojimans Separate Opinion	25
Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Uganda) (Merits), 2005 I.C.J. 156 (Dec. 19) Judge Simma Separate Opinion	25
Barcelona Traction (Belg. v. Spain), 1970 I.C.J. (Feb. 5)	8
Border and Transborder Armed Activities (Nig. v. Hond.) 1988 I.C.J. (Dec. 28)	6
Case Concerning the Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.), 2002 I.C.J. (Feb. 14) (Dissenting Opinion of Judge Van den Wyngaert).	27
Chorzow Factory case (F.R.G. v. Pol.), 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser.A) No.9, (July 26)	1, 31
Corfu Channel (UK v. Albania) (Assessment of the amount of compensation due from the People's Republic of Albania to the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland) 1949 I.C.J. (Dec. 15).	30
Corfu Channel Case (U.K. v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. (Apr. 9)	2, 14, 15, 31
Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (U.K. v. Ice.) 1974 I.C.J 1, (Jul. 25)	12
Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slovk.), 1997 I.C.J. (Sep. 25)	1
Hostages Trial (U.S. v. Wilhelm List et al.) 8 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals, (1949)	22
Lake Lanoux Arbitration (Fr. V. Spain), 24 I.L.R. 101 (1957)	14
Legal Consequences on the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestine Territory, Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. 136 (July 9)	21,23,25

Legal Consequences on the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestine Territory, Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. 136 ¶ 35 (July 9) Judge Koojimans Separate Opinion	25
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. (July 8)	13,23
Legality of Use of Force (Serb. and Montenegro v. Belg.), 1999 I.C.J. (June 2)	27
Legality of Use of Force (Yugoslavia v. U.S.), 1999 Doc. CR.99/24, (May 12) (Oral submissions of Agent of the United States).	27
Maritime Delimitation and Territorial Questions (Qatar v. Bahr.), 2001 I.C.J. 2001 (Mar. 16)	6
Military and Paramilitary Activities in Nicaragua (Nicar.v. U.S.), 1986 I.C.J. (June 27)	13,14,15,16, 17,18,19,21, 23,25
Military and Paramilitary Activities In and Around Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.), 1986 I.C.J. (June 27) (Dissenting Opinion of Judge Schwebel)	21,27
Nottebohm (Liech v. Guatemala), 1955 I.C.J. (Apr. 6)	10
Oil Platforms (Iran v. U.S.) 2003 I.C.J. (Nov. 6)	15, 18, 21,23,24,26
Oil Platforms (Iran v. U.S.) 2003 I.C.J. (Nov. 6) (separate opinion of Judge Simma)	15,25,26
Partial Award, Central Front, Eritrea's Claims (Eri. v. Eth.), Eritrea Ethiopia Claims Commission, (2004)	4
Rainbow Warrior (N.Z. v. Fr.), (1990) 82 Int'l. L. Rep., (Apr. 30)	1
Settlement of the Gut Dam Claims (U.S. v. Can.), 8 I.L.M 118 (1969)	14
Shufeldt Claim (U.S. v. Guat.), 2 RIAA (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1930)	29
South West Africa (Eth. v. S. Afr.; Liber. v. S. Afr.), 1996 I.C.J. (Jul.18) Judge Van Wyk Separate Opinion	3
Temple of Preah Vihear (Cambodia v. Thai), 1961 I.C.J. (July 28)	6
The Diversion of Water from the Meuse (Neth. v. Belg.), 1937 P.C.I.J.(ser.A/B) No.70 (June 28)	27

Trail Smelter (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1938) (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1941)	14,31
--	-------

G. NATIONAL CASES

Overseas Tankship (U.K.), Ltd.v. Miller Steamship Co. Pty. Ltd., (1966) 2 All E.R. 709 (Privy Council)	30
Marshall v. Nugent, 222 F.2d 604 (5 th Cir. 1955)	30

H. MISCELLENOUS

David Gerleman and Jennifer Stevens, <i>Operation Enduring Freedom: Foreign Pledges of Military & Intelligence Support</i> , CRS Report for Congress, (October 17, 2001), http://fpc.state.gov/documents/organization/6207.pdf .	25
Michael P. Sharf & Margaux Day, <i>Reconcilable Difference: A Critical Assessment of the International Court of Justice's Treatment of Circumstantial Evidence</i> , (2010), available at http://works.bepress.com/michael_scharf/2	2
Joint Vision 2020 - America's Military: Preparing for Tomorrow, 23 (2000), www.fs.fed.us/fire/doctrine/genesis_and_evolution/source_materials/joint_vision_2020.pdf	17
The National Military Strategy of the United States of America - A strategy for Today; a Vision for Tomorrow, 1 (2004), available at www.defense.gov/news/mar2005/d20050318nms.pdf	17
NATO Parliamentary Assembly, NATO and Cyber Defense, 173 DSCFC 09 E Bis, 2009, para 59, available at www.nato-pa.int/default.asp?SHORTCUT=1782	17
Eritrea-Ethiopia Claims Commission, Rules of Procedure (2000).	4
Radio Regulations, World Radiocommunication Conference, 2012	10,11,12
Resolution 80, World Radiocommunications Conference 2007, Radio Regulations Board Report to WRC-2000	10
Peter B. de Seldding, <i>ITU Implore Iran to Help Stop Jamming</i> , Space News (26 March 2010), http://www.spacenews.com/policy/100326-itu-implores-iran-help-stop-jamming.html	12
Press Release, <i>ITU Radio Regulations Board urges Iran to end interference hampering EUTELSAT satellite operations</i> , International Telecommunications Union, (26 March 2010), http://www.itu.int/newsroom/press_releases/2010/14.html .	12
